having primary education only, 192 with junior high education, 151 with high school 

education, 381 with vocational qualifications, 58 with a technical college degree, 30 with a 

university degree, and seven participants did not indicate their level of education. Five 

hundred and fifty-one (N = 551) prisoners reported being single, 381 in a relationship, 168 

divorced/separated, and 26 widowed. Seven hundred and forty-two (N = 742) were raised by 

both parents, 228 by mother only, 33 by father only, 46 by relatives, 26 by foster parents, and 

51 were raised in a child care home. 

Measures 

Psychopathic Personality Traits Scale (PPTS; Boduszek et al., 2016) is a 

personality-based self-reported 20-item measure designed to assess psychopathic traits in